

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET
SCHEDULED

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 11-1306

BLACK BEAUTY COAL COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

and

SECRETARY OF LABOR,
MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION (MSHA),

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION
OF THE FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

HEIDI W. STRASSLER
Associate Solicitor

W. CHRISTIAN SCHUMANN
Counsel, Appellate Litigation

CHERYL C. BLAIR-KIJEWSKI
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
1100 Wilson Boulevard
Suite 2200
Arlington, VA 22209-2296
Telephone: (202) 693-9333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASE.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS ACRONYMS.....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statutory Framework.....	1
B. Facts and Procedural History.....	3
C. The Judge’s Decision	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT	
I. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE JUDGE’S FINDING THAT THE CITED CONDITION CONSTITUTED A VIOLATION OF 30 C.F.R. § 75.400.....	10
A. The Substantial Evidence Test.....	10
B. Substantial Evidence Supports the Judge’s <u>Finding That The Condition Constituted a</u> Violative Accumulation.....	12
II. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE JUDGE’S FINDING THAT THE VIOLATION CONSTITUTED AN “UNWARRANTABLE FAILURE” AND REFLECTED “HIGH NEGLIGENCE”.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Capital Cleaning Contractors, Inc. v. NLRB,</u> 147 F. 3d 999(D.C. Cir. 1998).....	11
<u>Cement Div., Nat’l Gypsum Co.</u> 3 FMSHRC 822 (1981)	7
<u>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB,</u> 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	11
* <u>Consolidation Coal Co.,</u> 23 FMSHRC 588 (2001).....	10, 16, 18
<u>Emery Mining Corp.,</u> 9 FMSHRC 1997 (1987).....	15
<u>Farmer v. Island Creek Coal Co.,</u> 14 FMSHRC 1537 (1992).....	10, 11
<u>IO Coal Co.,</u> 31 FMSHRC 1346 (2009).....	16
<u>Jim Walter Resources, Inc.,</u> 28 FMSHRC 983 (2006).....	11
<u>LaFarge Construction Materials and Theodore Dress,</u> 20 FMSHRC 1140 (1998).....	16
<u>Mid-Continent Resources, Inc.,</u> 6 FMSHRC 1132 (1984).....	11
<u>National Steel & Shipbuilding v. NLRB,</u> 156 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	11
* <u>New Warwick Mining Co.,</u> 18 FMSHRC 1568 (1996).....	18
* <u>Old Ben Coal Co.,</u> 1 FMSHRC 1955 (1979).....	13

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

* Peabody Coal Co.,
 14 FMSHRC 1258 (1992).....18

RAG Cumberland Resources v. FMSHRC,
 272 F.3d 590 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....10, 11

Rochester & Pittsburgh Coal Co.,
 11 FMSHRC 2159 (1989).....11, 15, 16

Secretary of Labor on behalf of Wamsley v. Mutual Mining, Inc.,
 80 FMSHRC F.3d 110 (4th Cir. 1996).....3

Secretary of Labor v. FMSHRC,
 111 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....15

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....3

Thunder Basin Coal Co.,
 19 FMSHRC 1495 (1997).....16

United Food & Commercial Workers Union v. NLRB,
 506 F3d 1078 (2007).....11

* Utah Power & Light Co. v. Secretary of Labor,
 951 F.2d 292 (10th Cir. 1991).....13, 14

Windsor Coal Co.,
 21 FMSHRC 997 (1999).....15, 16

Youghiogeny & Ohio Coal Co.,
 9 FMSHRC 2007 (1987).....15

STATUTES AND CODES

Federal Coal Mine Health and Safety Act of 1977,
 30 U.S.C. §§ 801, et seq. (1977).....1, 13

Section 2(c), 30 U.S.C. § 801(c).....2

Section 100.3(d), 30 C.F.R. § 100.3(d).....16

Section 101(a), 30 U.S.C. § 811(a).....2

Section 103(a), 30 U.S.C. § 813(a).....2

Section 104(a), 30 U.S.C. § 814(a).....2

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Section 104(d), 30 U.S.C. § 814(d).....	2
Section 104(d)(1), 30 U.S.C. § 814(d)(1).....	7
Section 110(a), 30 U.S.C. § 820(a).....	3
Section 110(i), 30 U.S.C. § 820(i).....	3
Section 105, 30 U.S.C. § 815.....	3
Section 113, 30 U.S.C. § 823.....	3
30 C.F.R. § 75.400.....	7, 10, 13
30 U.S.C. § 823(d)(2)(A)(ii)(I)	10
30 U.S.C. § 816(a)(1).....	11
30 U.S.C. § 864(a)	13
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B), (C), D.C. Cir. Rules 28 (c)	
32(a)(1).....	21
